

No. 16-828

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM M. GARDNER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE,
Petitioner,

v.

LEON H. RIDEOUT, ANDREW LANGLOIS, AND BRANDON D. ROSS,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

WILLIAM E. CHRISTIE
SHAHEEN & GORDON, P.A.
P.O. Box 2703
107 Storrs Street
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 225-7262
bchristie@shaheengordon.com
ACLU-NH Cooperating Attorney

GILLES R. BISSONNETTE
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF NEW HAMPSHIRE FOUNDATION
18 Low Avenue
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 227-6678
gilles@aclu-nh.org

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. HB 366	3
B. HB 366’S LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	4
C. THE ABSENCE OF EVIDENCE OF VOTE BUYING AND VOTER COERCION	5
D. ENFORCEMENT OF HB 366	6
E. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	12
I. THERE IS NO CIRCUIT SPLIT REQUIRING THIS COURT’S INTERVENTION	13
II. THE FIRST CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS FULLY CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995)	17
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	6
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	2, 13, 19, 20
<i>Butler v. Michigan</i> , 352 U.S. 380 (1957)	12
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985)	17
<i>Crookston v. Johnson</i> , 841 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Hill v. Williams</i> , No. 16-cv-02627-CMA, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155460 (D. Colo. Nov. 4, 2016)	14, 15
<i>Ind. Civ. Liberties Union Found. Inc. v. Ind. Sec'y of State</i> , No. 1:15-cv-01356-SEB-DML, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8025 (S.D. Ind. Jan. 19, 2017)	2, 14
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518, 2538 (2014)	18
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	18

<i>Silberberg v. Bd. of Elections of N.Y.</i> , No. 16-cv-8336 (PKC), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152784 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 3, 2016)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	18
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, RULES	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Ind. Code § 3-11-8-17.5(a)-(b)	2
H.B. 366, 2014 Sess. (N.H. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 625:8(I)(d)	6
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 651:2(IV)(a)	3
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 659:35(I)	3, 8, 9, 10, 12
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 359:35(IV)	3
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	13
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	17
